Doc#. 1517308422 fee: $90.00

UNOFFICIALGRR IS,

*RHSP:$9.00 RPRF:$1.00 FEES Applied

After Recordir Retorn To:
RUTH RUHL, P.C.

Atn: Recording Dezanment.

12700 Perk Central Lrrivx, Suite 850
Dallas, Texas 75251

Prepared By:
RUTHRUHL, P.C.
12700 Park Central Drive, Suite 850

Dallas, TX 75251
[Space Above This Liie For Recording Data)

Loan No.: 4010154526

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement™), made this 2nd <avof . April, 2015 .
between Richard M Filippo, a married man and Rochelle Filippo, a married woman, i jo'a tenancy, whose
address is 38 McKinley Lane, Streamwood, Niinois 60107 “Borrower rsutor”)

and Devon Bank, whose address is | Corporate Drive, Suite 360, Lake Zurich, linois 60047

(" Lerge o Srantee™),
amends and supplements (1) the Martgage, Deed of Trust, or Security Deed (the “Security Instrument™, =0 Timely
Payment Rewards Rider, if any, dated April 14th, 2003 and recorded in Book/Liber N/A '
Page N/A . Instrument No. 0312214116 , of the Official Records of Cook
County, Minais . and (2) the Note, bearing the same date as, and sscursd by, the Security
Instroment, which covers the real and personal property described in the Security Instrument and defined therein as
the “Property,” lacated a1 38 McKinley Lane, Streamwood, (llinois 60107

ILLINOIS LOAN MOMNFICATION AGREEMENT Pagelols



1517308422 Page: 2 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 4010154526

the real property described being set forth as follows:

LOT 1364 IN OAK KNOLL FARMS UNIT SIX, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE EAST 1/2 OF
SECTION 22, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE 9, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK
COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

TAX 1D; 06-22-215-35-0000

*The Borrower =za7.owledges that Lender has agreed lo convert the line of credit to a closed end loan,

In consideraticn of the mustual pramiscs and agreements exchangad, the parties hereto agres as follovws
{notwithstanding anything 1o 2o~ contrary contained in the Notz or Security Instrument):

{ As of February }74, 2015, the amount payable undet the Note end the Security Insuument (tho
“New Principa) Balance”) is U.S. 33734 74,42, consisting of the unpaid amownt(s) loaned to Bortower by Lendec
plus any interest and other amounts cupitalizid,

2. $64,503.72 of the New *rinc.pal Balance shall be deferred (the “Deforred Principal Balance™) and
1 will not pay interest or make monthly paymeats on this amount. The New Prlnclpal Balance less the Deferred
Principal Balance shall be referred 10 as the “Inie-ési Bearing Principal Balanee™ and this amount is $258,970.70.
Interest al the rate of 2.000% will begin to accrue vit 2= Tinerest Bearing Principal Balance as of February 1s1, 2015
and the first new monthly payment on the Interest Becring ®rincipal Balance will be due on March 1st, 2015, The
new Maturity Date will be February 1st, 2020, My payme nt a.iedule for the modifisd Loan is as follows:

Years Tnterest ann Interest Rate Monu.:; 'rmclpa! Payment Numl:cr
Change Date | and Begins On
Tnterest Paym.or Month!y
Amount / _ Payments
i-2 2.000% 02012015 $957.21 ~-03/01/2013 24
3 3.000% 021012017 $1.083.55 032012017 12
4-5 4.125% 02/01/2018 $1,231.55 S2012018 23
N/A N/A N/A $230.297.54 0517279 1
N/A N/A N/A SN/A NiA N/A
N/A N/A N/A SN/A NA N/A

i [ agree to pay in full the Deferred Principal Balance and any other amounts still ow<d warier the
Note and the Secority Instrument by the earliest of: (i) the date J sell or transfer an interest in the Properry, (i} the
dute § pay the entire [nlerest Benring Principal Balance, o (iil) the new Matority Date.

4, If I make & pertial prepayment of Principal, the Lender may epply that partial prepayment fia v)
any Deferred Principal Balance before applying such partial prepayment to other amounts due,

ILLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Pagedols



1517308422 Page: 3 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loun No.; 4010154526

5. if all or any part of the Property or any interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if
Borrower is not & nanal person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or ransferred) without Lender’s prior
wriltes consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Security Instrument.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice
shall provide s period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower
must pay all sums secured by the Secwity Inscrument, If Borrower fails (o pay these sums prior to the expiration of
thiz period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Security Instrament without further notice or demend
oh Borrower.

6. Borrower also will comply with il other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Security
Instrument (acluding without limitation, the Borrower's covenants and agreements to make all payments of taxes,
InSUTARCE PTENNIMS, BSSERSMENLS, £5CrOW ilems, impounds, and all other payments that Borrower is obligated to
make under the Szourity Instrument; however, the following terms and provisions are forever canceled, mell and
void, as of the spezifi 4 date in paragraph No. | abave:

{n) @l er=s and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for, implementing,
or relating to, any change oradjustment in the rate of interest payable under the Note, including, where applicable,
the Timely Paymcut Rewurds ¢vie reduction, as described in paragraph 1 of the Timely Payment Rewards
Addendum to Note and paragr.ric A. 1. of the Timely Payment Rewards Rider. By executing this Agreement,
Borrower waives any Timely Paym .o Rewards rate reduction to which Borrower may have otherwise been entitled;
and

)] all terma and provisions ~ 72y adjustable rate rider, or Timely Payment Rewards Rider, where
applicable, or other Instrument or docume nt that is affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated into, ar is part of, the
Note or Security Tnstrument and that contains any such terms and provisions as those referred to in (a) above.

1. Bortower understands and agre s viar

£ Al the rights and remedies, stipuis*inns, and conditions contained in the Security Instrament
rclating to default in the making of payments under the Secrity Instrament shall also apply to default In the making
of the modified payments hereunder.

(b) All covenants, agreements, stipulations, xi¢ conditions in the Note and Security Instrument shall
be snd remaln in fuoll force and effect, except a3 herein modificZ, ad none of the Borrower's obligations or
Babilities under the Note and Security Insirument shall be diminis* o0 - released by any provisions hereof, nor shalt
this Agreement in suy way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender’s c14ts under or remedics on the Noto and
Security Instrument, whether such rights or remedies arlse thereonder ¢: b7 operation of law. Also, all rights of
recounse (o which Lender is presently entitled sgainst any property or aty other z=msons in acy way obligated for, or
liable on, the Note and Security Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender.

© Nothing in this Agreement shall be understiood or construed to ps # catisfaction or release in whole
or in part of the Note and Sscurity Instrument,

(d) Al costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agre mant, including recording
foes, title examination, and attorney’s fees, shall be paid by thie Borrower and shell be sectred by the Secority
Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise by Lender,

() Borrower agroes to make and execute such other documents or papers 83 may be necyssary or
required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement which, if apgroved and accepted bv Lezaler, shall
bind and inure 1o the heirs, sxecutors, adminisieators, and assigns of the Borrower.

ILLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Paged oS



1517308422 Page: 4 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 4010154526

m Y348

{-23-15

Date

A (Seal)
Dae -Borrower

e (Seal)
Date ~Borrower
B2 ROWER ACKNOWLEDGMENT
State of Ilinois §
County of Cook
O daynf Roctl L0 1S beforome,

S oy~ fumme of notary], a Notary Public in and for asid stats,
personally ppeir:d Richard M Pllippb and Rochelle Filipp:

[name of person acknowledged], known to me to be the person who ixe suted the within instroment, and
acknowledged (o me thar he/che/they executed the same for the pumpoce ‘avrein stated.

/')

p——e

Not
T s 128U 0D
OFFICIAL SEAL Type ot Print Name of Notary

MICHOLAS ANDREW WALLOGA
Notary Public - Stats of Uiingls
My Commission Expires Dac 14, 2016

Notary Public, State of -

My Commission Expires: /2- l “‘l‘ ; j

ACKNOWLEDGMENT (TLLINOIS) Paged oI5



1517308422 Page: 5 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 4010154526

Devop Bank A
=Lender -Date

By =
“ODISKY R MALIK
Tts: Vice @_m

LENDER ACKNOWLEDGMENT
Staeof L L
County of L N\("

On lhls_‘D_day of LAy & oD ‘_\;—' . before me,
name of noiary}], a Nota y Puolic. for said state,
Vice 8

i olry ol

personally appeared
fname of officer or ageny, titde of officer or agent] of Devon Bank

an

» Iname of entiry]
known 10 me 10 be the person who executed the within instrument on behalf of said entity, and ackrowirdged to me
that he/shadthey executed the same for the purpose therein stated.

(Seal)
AN AN
] OFFICIAL SEAL 4
3 c};" , :: Type or Print Name of Notary
$ wom S OFNOS §
§ MY COMRSSION BPRESOIONT § Notary Public, State of Lo

My Commission Expites: \ I "‘t\ \Q‘g

ACENOWLEDGMENT (ILLINOIS) Poge S of 3



1517308422 Page: 6 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 4010154526

SAME NAME ADDENDUM

THIS ADDENDUM is made this 8th  day of April, 2015 » and is incorporated into and
shall be deemed to amend and supplement the Loan Modification Agreement of the same date, given by Rochelle
Filippo (the “Borrower") which modifies Borrower's Note and Security Instrument to Devon Bank

(the "Londer™

and covers the Property located at;

38 McKinley Lane, Streamwood, Illinois 60107
{Property Address]

In addisica 22 the agreements made in the Loan Modificetion Agreement, Borrower and Leader further
agree a follows:

1. Borrower is th sr.me person named in the Note, the Secarity Instument, and the Loan Modification
Agreement.

2. Bomrower is onc and ‘0 22 person as: Rochelle C Seiler-Filippo, Rochelle € Seiler, Rochelle C
Filippo

3. The signature below is Borrwer's true and exact signature for exceution of the Loan Modification
Agresment.

4. Borrower andeestands that this suxtirant is given as 2 material inducement to cause Lender to make
the Loan Modification Agreement t P ower and that any false statement, misrepresentations or
malerial omissions mey result in civil ar | criminal penalties.

By signing below, Borrower accepts and agrees bo.fhe +srmg and covenants contained hersin,

Deven Bank
By:

ODISHUR.MALIK
" Vice Prosident

BAME NAME ADDENDUM Pagetof ]



1517308422 Page: 7 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Losn No.: 4010154526
BALLOON ADDENDUM

THIS ADDENDUM is made this 8th  dayof  April, 2015 » and i3 incorparated into and
shall be desmed o amend and supplement the Loan Modification Agreement of the same daie, given by the
undersigned (the “Borrower™) which modifies Borrower’s Note and Security Instrument to Devon Bank

(the “Lender™
and covers the Property located at:

38 McKinley Lane, Streamwood, Tllinois 60107
{Property Address}

In addivior w the agreements made in the Loan Modification Agrssment, Borrower snd Lender further
agree as follows:

“THIS LOAN MUST EIT.FR SE PAID IN FULL AT MATURITY OR CONVERTED TO A MARKET
LEVEL FIXED RATE OViER THZ EXTENDED REMAINING TERM. YOU MUST REPAY THE
ENTIRE PRINCIPAL BALANCE J” THE LOAN AND UNPAID INTEREST THEN DUE IF YOU DO
NOT QUALIFY. THE LENDER I UNPSR NO OBLIGATION TO REFINANCE THE LOAN. YOU
WILL, THEREFQRE, BE REQUIREI' TO MAKE PAYMENT OUT OF OTHER ASSETS THAT YOU
MAY OWN, OR YOU WILL HAVE TO 779" A LENDER, WHICH MAY BE THE LENDER YOU HAVE
THIS LOAN WITH, WILLING TO LEND %'©G THE MONEY. IF YOU REFINANCE THIS LOAN AT
MATURITY, YOU MAY HAVE TO PAY S0.%% OR ALL OF THE CLOSING COSTS NORMALLY
ASSQCIATED WITH A NEW LOAN EVEN IF Y DU ORTAIN REFINANCING FROM THE SAME
LENDER.”

By signing below, Borrower accepts and agrees to the <oras and covenants contained hergin,

Devon Bank

ODISHUR. MALIK
Vice President

T H (Seal)

BALLODN ADDEZNOUM Pagedof



